
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Tom Sleigh 

Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London 
Borough of Barnet) 
Martyn Foster (Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds) 
Councillor Sally Gimson (London 
Borough of Camden) 
Tony Ghilchik (Heath and Hampstead 
Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces 
Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 a) Minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 

Committee  (Pages 1 - 10) 
  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Monday 15 

September 2014. 
  For Decision 

 
 b) Minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  (Pages 11 - 20) 
  To note the draft minutes of the meeting held on Monday 3 November 2014. 

 
  For Information 

 
4. OPEN SPACES LEGISLATION 
 Joint report of the Remembrancer and the Director of Open Spaces, approved by the 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee on 13 October 2014 and the Epping 
Forest and City Commons Committee on 3 November 2014. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Superintendent of Hampstead Heath to be heard on Hampstead Heath matters. 

 
 For Information 

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
7. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2014 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 76) 

 
8. MANAGEMENT WORK PLAN FOR THE HAMPSTEAD FLEET STREAM 

COMPARTMENT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 104) 

 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

9. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
10. HAMPSTEAD RUGBY CLUB REQUEST FOR A THIRD RUGBY PITCH 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 126) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 128) 

 
15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
16. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT - PRE AUTHORITY TO START WORK 

ISSUE REPORT   
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Director of Open Spaces, 

to be considered by the Audit and Risk Committee on 8 December 2014 and the 
Projects Sub Committee on 9 December 2014. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 142) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

15 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Tony Ghilchik (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold 
Alison Elam 
Edward Wood 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain's Department 
Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Sue Ireland 
Bob Warnock 
Declan Gallagher 

Director of Open Spaces 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
Operational Services Manager, 
Hampstead Heath 

Esther Sumner Ponds Project & Management Support 
Officer 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alex Deane, Alderman Ian 
Luder, Councillor Melvin Cohen (London Borough of Barnet) and Councillor 
Sally Gimson (London Borough of Camden). 
 
Chairman’s welcome 
The Chairman welcomed Philip Wright as a new Co-Opted Member of the 
Committee, representing English Heritage as the new General Manager of 
Kenwood House. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Mr Tony Ghilchik declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 17, Hampstead 
Heath Ponds Project funding of the judicial review, by virtue of being a member 
of the Heath and Hampstead Society, and undertook to leave the room during 
the consideration of this item. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the public minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee meeting held on Monday 9 June 2014 be 
agreed; and  

b) the draft public minutes of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
meeting held on Wednesday 4 June 2014 be noted. 

 
4. DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that provided details of 
action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairmen and Deputy 
Chairmen of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee and the Projects Sub Committee, in accordance with Standing 
Order number 41(b), since the last Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14 - HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD  
AND QUEEN'S PARK  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces that compared the revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee in 
2013/14 with the final agreed budget for the year. 
 
The Committee were advised that the proposal to carry forward £217,000 worth 
of underspend across the Open Spaces Department into the current year had 
been agreed. Of this, £30,000 had been allocated to activities overseen by this 
Committee, including £10,000 towards a Parliament Hill feasibility study to 
identify possible future savings and income increases and £20,000 towards the 
introduction of new signage at Hampstead Heath. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath updated the Committee on the 
following matters relating to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park. 
 
Hampstead Heath Ponds Project  
The remaining Ground Investigations (GIs) at Hampstead No.1, Catch Pit and 
Stock Pond, which had been delayed due to nesting birds, were carried out 
successfully on 1st and 2nd September, completing all GIs. 

Page 2



Divers carried out a survey of the p
[...]
e Park Team would arrange more 
regular tank cleaning and the City Surveyor’s Department was continuing to 
investigate a longer-term solution. 
Members were advised that the render at the Hill Garden Shelter would be 
removed and replaced with ply-wood to allow for drying out, and tanking of the 
steps over the shelter. This would be undertaken between March and May 
2015.  Associated works would also be carried out at the Belvedere. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Planning Updates 
 
The Water House 
The Superintendent advised that the planning application was still current. 
Quotations would be obtained from Consultants for undertaking of a critical 
review of the applicant’s documentation regarding the impact of construction 
traffic on Millfield Lane. 

 
Athlone House 
The applicant submitted an appeal for non-determination of this planning 
application on 20 June 2014. Three reasons for refusal were given, which 
related to the impact on Metropolitan Open Land, the lack of a Basement 
Impact Assessment and the lack of a legal agreement requiring sustainable 
construction. A planning enquiry would be scheduled to be held in February 
2015. 
 
Highgate Police Station 
Members were advised that a planning application for the demolition of 
Highgate Police Station had been submitted to the London Borough of 
Haringey. It would need to be considered whether this application would have 
any negative impact on Highgate Wood. 
 
Weddings & Civil Ceremonies at Hill Garden & Pergola 
The Superintendent advised Members that five ceremonies had taken place 
during the summer, with a total income of £5,250. The feedback received from 
attendees had been very positive. There were six confirmed bookings 
scheduled for 2015 and a further two bookings for which deposits were 
expected shortly. 
 
In response to a Members’ questions, the Superintendent advised that a Friday 
and Saturday ceremony had occurred on the same weekend once and that a 
report regarding income generated from weddin
[...]
vents programme consisted of 93 sports, 
wellbeing and cultural events which engaged with over 80,000 members of the 
public. The Superintendent then advised that 114 people had competed in the 
16th Heath Duathlon on Sunday 31 August 2014. 
 
The Committee requested that the Town Clerk look into ways of informing all 
Members of the Court of Common Council of events relating to the North 
London Open Spaces via the Member’s Briefing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question, the Chairman advised that Officers had 
tried to adjust Committee walk dates in March and September to avoid clashes 
with the Community and Children’s Services Committee but it had not always 
been possible. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
  16     3, 5, 7 
  17     3 
 

16. OPEN SPACES SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
Open Spaces Department Service Based Review. 
 

17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT - FUNDING OF THE JUDICIAL 
REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

Page 9




[...]
onsultative Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2014  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided a review of the Management Operations and activities carried out 
on the Heath over the past 12 months as part of the 2014 Annual Work 
Programme, and considered the new 2015 Annual Work Programme. 
 
The Conservation and Trees Manager advised that the control of tree disease 
had been well maintained despite the difficulties of having to deal with an 
extensive clean-up operation following the unusually wet winter in 2013/14. He 
added that all four members of the Heath’s Tree Team were now qualified as 
LANTRA Professional Tree Inspectors.  
 
The Conservation and Trees Manager reported that the Conservation Team 
had successfully trialled the use of a widely used vegetable die to control algae 
growth at the Whitestone Pond. As a result, work to control algae growth was 
now a monthly instead of a weekly process. In response to a question from 
Mary Port, the Ecologist advised that the Highgate No. 1 pond would be re-
opened as soon as they were satisfied that the level of algae was safe for dogs. 
He added that they would continue to check that discarded fishing tackle had 
been removed from all of the fishing ponds regularly to reduce the risk of harm 
to wildlife, especially to swans and water fowl. 
 
Members were advised that a wildflower strip was to be introduced next to the 
rugby pitch on the heath extension, which a member had suggested on the 
recent Consultative Committee walk. In response to a question regarding the 
control of bramble, the Ecologist reported that it had extended recently but no 
attempt would be made to eradicate it as it was a useful habitat on the Heath. 
In response to a question, the Ecologist agreed that dog faeces tended to be 

Page 17



deposited in rough grassland, which increased nutrients and encouraged 
unwanted specie
[...]
 within the Epping Forest Acts. 

7. Once local views had been sought and considered, officers would expect to 

draw up and present to the relevant Committees a detailed set of proposals. 

Members would then have a full opportunity to consider and decide on these 

proposals. The earliest date for depositing a bill in Parliament would be in 

November 2015. 

Recommendation 

8. It is recommended that officers be instructed to test the views of local 

interest groups on possible modifications to the legislation, as described in 

this Report. 

Contact

Remembrancer 

020 7332 3045 

paul.double@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Director of Open Spaces 

020 7332 3033 

sue.ireland@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:paul.double@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:sue.ireland@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Hampstead Heath, Queens Park and Highgate Wood 

 

24 November 2014 

Subject: 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Open Spaces 

 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report updates the Committee on its latest approved revenue 

budget for 2014/15 and seeks approval for a provisional revenue 

budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the Finance 

Committee. The budgets have been prepared within the resources 

allocated to the Director and the table below summarises the position. 

 

      Latest     
Summary Of Table 1   Approved Original    
  

 
  Budget Budget Movement 

  
 

  2014/15 2015/16   
      £'000 £'000 £'000 
            
Expenditure   9,165 9,397 232 
  

 
  

   Income 
 

  (2,707) (2,744) (37) 
  

 
  

   Recharges  1,150  1,143  (7) 
      

     
 

  
   Total Net 

Expenditure    7,608 7,796 188 
 

Overall, the 2015/16 provisional revenue budget totals £7.796m, an 

increase of £0.188m compared with the latest approved budget for 

2014/15. Main reasons for this increase are :- 

     Increase in City Surveyor’s Additional Works Programme of 

£232,000. 

    Increase to the local risk budgets following the net 2% allowance 

given towards any potential pay and price increases. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



     Latest Approved budget for 2014/15 included expenditure of 

£30,000 funded from the previous year’s underspend. 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

     review the provisional 2014/15 revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget 

for submission to the Finance Committee;  

     review and approve the draft capital budget; 

     authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of 

Open Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further 

implications arising from Corporate Projects, departmental 

reorganisations and other reviews and changes to the Additional 

Works Programme; 

     if specific service based review proposals included with this 

budget report are rejected by the Committee, or other Committees 

request that further proposals are pursued, that the substitution of 

other suitable proposals for a corresponding amount is delegated to 

the Town Clerk in discussion with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman of the relevant Committee.  If the substituted saving is 

not considered to be straight forward in nature, then the Town 

Clerk shall also consult the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of the 

Policy and Resources Committee prior to approving an alternative 

proposal(s).  

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages almost 11,000 acres of 

historic and natural Open Spaces for public recreation and enjoyment. This 

includes Hampstead Heath, Queens Park and Highgate Wood which are 

registered charities and are funded from City’s Cash. They are run at no 

cost to the communities that they serve, as they are funded principally by 

the City, together with donations, sponsorship, grants and trading income. 

2. This r
[...]
icy & Resources and 

Finance Committees. These include continuing the implementation of the 

required budget reductions across both local and central risks, as well as 

the proper control of transfers of non-staffing budgets to staffing budgets. 

An allowance was given towards any potential pay and price increases of 

2% in 2014/15 (already applied) and a further 2% in 2015/16.  

Furthermore, following the end of the additional 1 year CBT grant 2014-

15 it is proposed that grant funding of £252,000 per annum is sought from 

the Bridge House Estates.  However, the result of this application will not 

be known until early 2015.  The budget has been prepared within the 

resources allocated to the Director. 

 

As part of the Service Based Review a saving of £332,000 has been made  

in year one (2015/16), £306,000 in year two (16/17), and £440,000 in year 

three (17/18). A saving of £252,000 will be made through the ending of 

the City Bridge Trust grant for educational and volunteering activities.  As 

part of the SBR the educational activities of the department were judged to 

be suitable for funding from the Bridge House Estates charitable funds to 

support these activities. An application will be made to the City Bridge 

Trust, before the start of the financial year to access this funding.  A 

further saving of £20,000 will be made through staff restructures which 

have already been carried out. A £60,000 reduction will be made through 

increases in fees and charges, including new income from Weddings and 

Civil ceremonies.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



TABLE 1 
HAMPSTEAD HEATH, QUEENS PARK AND HIGHGATE WOOD COMMITTEE SUMMARY – ALL FUNDS 
Analysis of Service Expenditure Local 

or 
Central 

Risk 

Actual 
 

2014-15 
 

£’000 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2014-15 

£’000 

Original 
 

Budget 
2015-16 

£’000 

Movement 
2014-15 

to 
2015-16 

£’000 

Paragraph 
Reference 

EXPENDITURE       
Employees 
[...]
l 

sports events could be held during the Olympics to take advantage of heightened 

interest. 

 

Aspirational Goals 

 

S12 See Aspirational Goals B10 relating to the Lido and B11 relating to the Athletics 

Track Pavilion and the Sports Changing Rooms. 

 

Page 124



APPENDIX 3 Sports Facilities & Areas 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee
	3b Minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee
	4 Open Spaces Legislation
	6 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2015/16
	7 Review of Annual Work Programme 2014
	AWP Appendix 1 2015 AWP

	8 Management Work Plan for the Hampstead Fleet Stream compartment
	Appendix 1 Fleet Stream Management Work Plan v3 FINAL

	9 Fees and Charges Report
	Appendix 1 Fees and charges 2014-2015 FINAL

	10 Hampstead Rugby Club request for a third rugby pitch
	Rugby Club APPENDIX 3 Map - Sports Facilities

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	16 Hampstead Heath Ponds Project - Pre Authority to Start Work Issue Report
	1411 Ponds Project Pre ARSW Issue - APPENDIX




Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 24 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

24 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Ann Holmes 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Tom Sleigh 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London Borough of Barnet) 
Tony Ghilchik (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Elam Chamberlain's Department 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Sam Cook 

Edward Wood 

Remembrancer’s Department 

Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher Operational Service Manager 

Paul Monaghan Department of the Built Environment 

Thomas Creed Department of the Built Environment 

Esther Sumner Ponds Project & Management Support 
Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Clare James, Edward Lord, 
Deputy John Owen-Ward, Martyn Foster (Royal Society for the Protection of 
Birds), and Councillor Sally Gimson (London Borough of Camden). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 



3.1 Minutes of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous Committee meeting held on 15 
September 2014 be agreed, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Weddings & Civil Ceremonies at Hill Garden & Pergola 
In response to Members’ questions, the Superintendent advised that a Friday 
and Saturday ceremony had occurred on the same weekend once and that a 
report regarding the full costs and income generated from weddings and civil 
ceremonies would be presented at the next appropriate Committee meeting. 
 
3.2 Minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  
RESOLVED – That the draft public minutes of the Hampstead Heath 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 3 November 2014 be noted. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES LEGISLATION  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Remembrancer and the Director 
of Open Spaces that outlined officer discussions which had taken place 
concerning possible modifications to the legislation governing the City of 
London Corporation’s Open Spaces. 
 
The Director of Open Spaces advised that this report was an introduction to the 
project, which will continue over the next 24 months. Members were advised 
that this informal consultation stage would involve the views of consultative 
committees and local interest groups. 
 
The Remembrancer added that, once local views had been sought and 
considered, officers would present a detailed set of proposals to the relevant 
Committees. The earliest date for depositing a Private Bill in Parliament would 
be in November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers be instructed to test the views of local interest 
groups on possible modifications to Open Spaces legislation. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath verbally updated the Committee on 
the following matters relating to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park. 
 
Property 
 
Hampstead Garden Suburb Great Wall 
The Superintendent advised that maintenance works had been delayed by four 
weeks due to an investigation into parts of the Great Wall which were leaning. 
 
Lido 
The Superintendent advised that repairs works to the Café roof would last 16 
weeks between December 2014 and April 2015. As part of a separate project, 
the Lido wall would be re-built to original height with the addition of a fence on 



top to increase the level of security. The City Surveyor’s Department was 
aiming to co-ordinate these two projects. 
 
Parliament Hill 
Members were informed that the tennis courts had been open for two weeks 
since completion of resurfacing works, which was one month ahead of 
schedule. Temporary markings had been put in place during winter which 
would be re-painted in spring 2015 when the top surface was applied. This 
would involve a closure of the courts for approximately two weeks. 
 
Parking 
Members were advised that they may be contacted by local residents regarding 
a parking amendment introduced by the London Borough of Camden in North 
End Avenue.  The Superintendent was following up with officers from Camden. 
 
Planning 
 
Athlone House 
The Superintendent advised that the City of London Corporation had applied for 
Rule 6 Status to enable the City to make a representation at the Planning 
enquiry in February 2015. An expert witness had been appointed to argue that 
the current planning application would have a negative impact on the 
surrounding landscape as well as a detrimental impact on Metropolitan Open 
Land. 
 
Highgate Police Station 
Members were advised that representations had been submitted to the London 
Borough of Haringey against the planning application to demolish the former 
Magistrates’ Court and the Highgate Police Station and redevelop the site. In 
response to a Member’s question, the Superintendent advised that the 
objections were based on the redevelopment having a negative impact on the 
views west from within Highgate Wood.  
 
Highgate Wood 
 
The Superintendent advised that a local resident had recently written to staff at 
Highgate Wood asking for the ban on cycling within the Wood to be lifted and to 
open the path running parallel to Muswell Hill Road. Members were advised 
that a report to consider these issues would be submitted the Highgate Wood 
Joint Consultative Committee in April 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath’s update be 
noted. 
 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces that updated the Committee on its latest approved revenue 
budget for 2014/15 and sought approval for a provisional revenue budget for 
2015/16 for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.  
 



The report also outlined the effects of the Service Based Review proposals for 
the Open Spaces Department. Members were advised that, as part of these 
proposals, a saving of £332,000 would be made in year one (2015/16), 
£306,000 in year two (16/17), and £440,000 in year three (17/18). A saving of 
£252,000 would be made through the ending of the City Bridge Trust grant for 
educational and volunteering activities. As the educational activities of the 
department were judged to be suitable for funding from the Bridge House 
Estates’ charitable funds, an application would be made before April 2015 to 
access this funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The provisional 2015/16 revenue budget be approved for submission to 
the Finance Committee; 

b) The draft capital budget be approved; and 
c) The Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces, be 

authorised to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews and changes to the Additional Works Programme. 

 
7. REVIEW OF ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2014  

The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided a review of the Management Operations and activities carried out 
on the Heath over the past 12 months as part of the 2014 Annual Work 
Programme and sought approval for the implementation of the new 2015 
Annual Work Programme. 
 
The Superintendent advised that the Work Programme had been reviewed and 
that the quarterly walks with the Heath and Hampstead Society had continued 
to prove beneficial in the development of the Work Programme. The 
Superintendent also thanked Heath Hands volunteers for their tremendous 
contribution to the 2014 Work Programme. Clearing storm damage from 
October 2013 had impacted on the 2014 Annual Work Programme as other 
planned work had to be postponed. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Open Spaces advised that 
the Service Based Review proposed savings focussed on income generation, 
sports and activities, and operational efficiencies rather than landscape 
management. The latter would be unaffected. 
 
Members were advised that they could still submit their comments regarding 
the 2015 Annual Work Programme to the Superintendent for a short time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the implementation of the proposed 2015 Annual Work 
Programme be approved. 
 

8. MANAGEMENT WORK PLAN FOR THE HAMPSTEAD FLEET STREAM 
COMPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that presented a detailed Management Work Plan for the Hampstead Fleet 
Stream compartment. The overall vision of the Work Plan was to management 



the compartment in order to maintain the stream as a visible above-surface 
water course. 
 
Members were advised that the Superintendent was discussing bramble 
management within the compartment with a member of the Hampstead Heath 
Consultative Committee. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Superintendent advised that the final 
Management Work Plan would be published online and reviewed in 2017/18. 
He added that he would make the Management Work Plan document more 
widely available to visitors at the Heath. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Management Work Plan for the Hampstead Fleet 
Stream Compartment be approved. 
 

9. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that set out the proposed fees and charges for a range of facilities and services 
provided across Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park for 
2015/16. Members were advised that a more fundamental review of fees and 
charges, including benchmarking, would be carried out by the end of 2015.  
 
The Superintendent advised that Children’s Football Coaching at Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park would not be included in the proposed changes to 
fees and charges because providers would be charged under a licensing 
regime from spring 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

10. HAMPSTEAD RUGBY CLUB REQUEST FOR A THIRD RUGBY PITCH  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that set out a request received from the Hampstead Rugby Club to create an 
additional third rugby pitch on the Hampstead Heath Extension. 
 
The Operational Services Manager advised that Hampstead Rugby Club had 
successfully increased their junior and women sections, so a third pitch would 
be required on designated sports area of the Heath Extension to incorporate 
their growing membership. Members were also advised that the Hampstead 
Heath Consultative Committee and the Sports Advisory Forum both supported 
the request for a third pitch. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Operational Services Manager 
advised that the new pitch would be created on the outfield of the cricket 
pitches during the autumn/winter rugby season. This would not impact the 
cricket squares during the spring/summer cricket season. 
 
RESOLVED – That a third rugby pitch be allocated to Hampstead Heath Rugby 
Club with usage to be reviewed at the end of the 2016/17 playing season. 
 



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee congratulated the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath for 
being officially appointed in his post on a permanent basis. The Director of 
Open Spaces advised that she would circulate written confirmation of this 
appointment to Members in December 2014. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the next Committee walk would take 
place on Friday 20 March 2015 to ensure the availability of Members of this 
Committee who were also Members of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph No. 
14 – 16      3 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 15 
September 2014 be agreed. 
 

15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that informed Members of 
urgent action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, since the last meeting on 15 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT - PRE AUTHORITY TO START 
WORK ISSUE REPORT    
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and the Director of Open Spaces regarding the current position of 
Hampstead Heath Ponds Project. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 



The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


